GLOBAL RETAIL STORE NETWORK

(Unaudited)

December 31,

2022
December 25,

2021

North America

Ralph Lauren Stores   46   44

Polo Factory Stores   190   195

Total Directly Operated Stores   236   239

Concessions   1   1

Europe

Ralph Lauren Stores   43   36

Polo Factory Stores   61   61

Total Directly Operated Stores   104   97

Concessions   29   29

Asia

Ralph Lauren Stores   115   93

Polo Factory Stores   94   76

Total Directly Operated Stores   209   169

Concessions   698   646

Global Directly Operated Stores and Concessions

Ralph Lauren Stores   204   173

Polo Factory Stores   345   332

Total Directly Operated Stores   549   505

Concessions   728   676

Global Licensed Stores

Total Licensed Stores   104   141

15

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 31, 2022

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(b)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,832.3   $ —   $ 1,832.3

Gross profit   1,190.7   4.0   1,194.7

Gross profit margin  65.0%   65.2%

Total other operating expenses, net   (908.6)   7.8   (900.8)

Operating expense margin  49.6%   49.2%

Operating income   282.1   11.8   293.9

Operating margin  15.4%   16.0%

Other non-operating income (expense), net   (1.7)   —   (1.7)

Income before income taxes   280.4   11.8   292.2

Income tax provision   (63.9)   (2.2)   (66.1)

Effective tax rate  22.8%   22.6%

Net income  $ 216.5   $ 9.6   $ 226.1

Net income per diluted common share  $ 3.20   $ 3.35

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   67.6   67.6

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 214.9   $ 3.7   $ 218.6

Operating margin  22.9%   23.3%

Europe   109.6   0.2   109.8

Operating margin  23.3%   23.4%

Asia   89.8   —   89.8

Operating margin  23.3%   23.3%

Other non-reportable segments   36.9   0.1   37.0

Operating margin  94.3%   94.3%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (169.1)   7.8   (161.3)

Total operating income  $ 282.1   $ 11.8   $ 293.9

16

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended
  December 31, 2022

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(c)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 4,902.8   $ —   $ 4,902.8

Gross profit   3,215.2   13.2   3,228.4

Gross profit margin  65.6%   65.8%

Total other operating expenses, net   (2,551.2)   18.1   (2,533.1)

Operating expense margin  52.0%   51.7%

Operating income   664.0   31.3   695.3

Operating margin  13.5%   14.2%

Other non-operating income (expense), net   (21.3)   —   (21.3)

Income before income taxes   642.7   31.3   674.0

Income tax provision   (152.3)   (7.0)   (159.3)

Effective tax rate  23.7%   23.6%

Net income  $ 490.4   $ 24.3   $ 514.7

Net income per diluted common share  $ 7.07   $ 7.42

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   69.4   69.4

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 474.8   $ 10.2   $ 485.0

Operating margin  20.1%   20.5%

Europe   317.4   0.5   317.9

Operating margin  23.0%   23.1%

Asia   234.2   —   234.2

Operating margin  22.6%   22.6%

Other non-reportable segments   114.1   0.1   114.2

Operating margin  93.0%   93.0%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (476.5)   20.5   (456.0)

Total operating income  $ 664.0   $ 31.3   $ 695.3

17

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 25, 2021

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(d)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,815.4   $ —   $ 1,815.4

Gross profit   1,198.1   —   1,198.1

Gross profit margin  66.0%   66.0%

Total other operating expenses, net   (909.0)   0.1   (908.9)

Operating expense margin  50.1%   50.1%

Operating income   289.1   0.1   289.2

Operating margin  15.9%   15.9%

Other non-operating income (expense), net   (11.9)   —   (11.9)

Income before income taxes   277.2   0.1   277.3

Income tax provision   (59.5)   0.3   (59.2)

Effective tax rate  21.4%   21.3%

Net income  $ 217.7   $ 0.4   $ 218.1

Net income per diluted common share  $ 2.93   $ 2.94

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   74.3   74.3

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 229.6   $ —   $ 229.6

Operating margin  24.7%   24.7%

Europe   97.1   (0.1)   97.0

Operating margin  21.0%   20.9%

Asia   85.6   —   85.6

Operating margin  22.4%   22.4%

Other non-reportable segments   38.5   —   38.5

Operating margin  93.4%   93.4%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (161.7)   0.2   (161.5)

Total operating income  $ 289.1   $ 0.1   $ 289.2

18

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Nine Months Ended
  December 25, 2021

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(e)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 4,695.8   $ —   $ 4,695.8

Gross profit   3,181.4   (11.5)   3,169.9

Gross profit margin  67.8%   67.5%

Total other operating expenses, net   (2,419.8)   26.7   (2,393.1)

Operating expense margin  51.5%   51.0%

Operating income   761.6   15.2   776.8

Operating margin  16.2%   16.5%

Other non-operating income (expense), net   (36.3)   —   (36.3)

Income before income taxes   725.3   15.2   740.5

Income tax provision   (149.6)   (3.4)   (153.0)

Effective tax rate  20.6%   20.7%

Net income  $ 575.7   $ 11.8   $ 587.5

Net income per diluted common share  $ 7.68   $ 7.83

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   75.0   75.0

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 586.5   $ (11.1)  $ 575.4

Operating margin  25.6%   25.1%

Europe   353.4   (1.2)   352.2

Operating margin  26.9%   26.8%

Asia   189.4   1.1   190.5

Operating margin  20.1%   20.2%

Other non-reportable segments   106.2   0.3   106.5

Operating margin  71.8%   72.0%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (473.9)   26.1   (447.8)

Total operating income  $ 761.6   $ 15.2   $ 776.8

19

 RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES (Continued)

 (Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended
  December 28, 2019

As

Reported
Total

Adjustments(a)(f)
As

Adjusted
  (millions, except per share data)

Net revenues  $ 1,750.7   $ —   $ 1,750.7

Gross profit   1,089.1   —   1,089.1

Gross profit margin  62.2%   62.2%

Total other operating expenses, net   (864.7)   21.4   (843.3)

Operating expense margin  49.4%   48.2%

Operating income   224.4   21.4   245.8

Operating margin  12.8%   14.0%

Other non-operating income (expense), net   6.0   —   6.0

Income before income taxes   230.4   21.4   251.8

Income tax benefit (provision)   103.7   (138.7)   (35.0)

Effective tax rate  (45.1%)   13.9%

Net income  $ 334.1   $ (117.3)  $ 216.8

Net income per diluted common share  $ 4.41   $ 2.86

Weighted average common shares outstanding - Diluted   75.8   75.8

SEGMENT INFORMATION - OPERATING INCOME:

North America  $ 193.1   $ 0.4   $ 193.5

Operating margin  21.2%   21.3%

Europe   111.9   —   111.9

Operating margin  25.6%   25.6%

Asia   46.6   2.4   49.0

Operating margin  16.1%   16.9%

Other non-reportable segments   29.5   8.6   38.1

Operating margin  26.2%   33.8%

Unallocated corporate expenses and restructuring & other charges, net   (156.7)   10.0   (146.7)
Total operating income  $ 224.4   $ 21.4   $ 245.8

20

RALPH LAUREN CORPORATION

FOOTNOTES TO RECONCILIATION OF NON-U.S. GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(a) Adjustments for non-routine inventory-related charges (benefits) are recorded within cost of goods sold in the

consolidated statements of operations. Adjustments for non-routine bad debt expense (benefit) is recorded

within selling, general, and administrative ("SG&A") expenses in the consolidated statements of operations.

Adjustments for impairment-related charges are recorded within impairment of assets in the consolidated

statements of operations. Adjustments for all other charges are recorded within restructuring and other charges,